

# 16-3811, 16-3805

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL CHECK PROCESSING, INC., *et al.*,  
*Defendants,*

and

MARK BRIANDI, and WILLIAM MOSES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of New York, No. 1:14-cv-122-WMS

---

**FINAL FORM BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MICHELE ARINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3157  
marington@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
KATHERINE M. WORTHMAN  
COLIN A. HECTOR  
*Attorneys, Bureau of Consumer  
Protection*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii  
Jurisdiction ..... 1  
Question Presented..... 1  
Statement of the Case.....2

A.

A.	The District Court Properly Considered The Proffered Consumer Declarations And Consumer Complaints. ....	33
1.	The Sworn Consumer Declarations.....	34
2.	The Consumer Complaints. ....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22, 31
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp. v. Esprit de Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	36
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 23, 28
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19, 21, 33, 41
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , No. C00-1806L, 2002 WL 32060289 (W.D. Wash. July 10, 2002) .....	40
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-2394, 2013 WL 4545143 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013) .....	40
<i>FTC. v. Ewing</i> , No. 2:07–CV–00479–PMP–GWF, 2014 WL 5489210 (D. Nev. Oct. 29, 2014).....	39
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33, 38, 39
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>FTC v. Instant Response Sys., LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 00976(ILG)(VMS), 2015 WL 1650914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015).....	39



*SEC v. Dynasty Fund, Ltd*

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....1

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 31(c) .....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 20, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) .....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... 20, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 807 ..... 21, 37, 38

L. R. 31.2(d) .....42
